based on their new measurement method. Those adjustments include EUR 137 million of credit risk impairment
reversal on financial assets reclassified as Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

Increase in credit risk impairment (column H)

The application of the new accounting model for credit risk causes an adjustment of impairment related to financial
assets measured at amortised cost (increase of EUR 925 million). This adjustment concerns mainly loans to
customers.

Tax effects (column I)

The tax effects of those adjustments changed the amounts of deferred tax assets and liabilities in the Group balance
sheet.

60

RECONCILIATION OF THE LIABILITY SIDE BETWEEN IAS 39 AND IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the liability side of the balance sheet as of 31 December 2017 prepared in compliance
with IAS 39 and the liability side of the balance sheet as of 1 January 2018 prepared in compliance with IFRS 9.

(In EUR m)

Balance as of

31.12.2017

IAS 39

of insurance

liabilities

of own credit

adjustments others

Reclassification

effects

Credit risk

impairment and

provisions

Deferred Tax

effects

A B C D E F

Due to central bank 5 604   5 604

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss 368 705   (759)   604   368 550

Hedging derivatives 6 750   (604)   6 146

Debt securities issued 103 235   103 235

Due to banks 88 621   88 621

Customer deposits 410 633   410 633

Revaluation differences on portfolios hedged against

interest rate risk
6 020   6 020

Tax liabilities 1 662   (54)   1 608

Other liabilities 69 139   69 139

Non-current liabilities held for sale -   -

Underwriting reserves of insurance companies 130 958   (130 958)   -

Liabilities related to insurance activities contracts  131 717   131 717

Provisions 6 117   (38)   266   6 345

Subordinated debt 13 647   13 647

Total liabilities 1 211 091   -   -   -   (38)   266   (54)   1 211 265

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

Shareholders' equity, Group share

   Issued common stocks, equity instrumnts and

   capital reserves
29 427   29 427

   Retained earnings 27 791   724   113   (1 031)   101   27 698

   Net income 2 806   2 806

   Sub-total 60 024   -   724   -   113   (1 031)   101   59 931

   Unrealised or deferred capital gains and losses (651)   (724)   (329)   5   196   (1 503)

   Sub-total equity, Group share 59 373   -   -   -   (216)   (1 026)   297   58 428

Non-controlling interests 4 664   (28)   (165)   52   4 523

Total equity 64 037   -   -   -   (244)   (1 191)   349   62 951

Total 1 275 128   -   -   -   (282)   (925)   295   1 274 216

Reclassifications Value adjustments

(1) except for insurance activity subsidiaries

Balance as of

01.01.2018

IFRS 9
 (1)

RECLASSIFICATIONS

Grouping of liabilities related to insurance contracts (column A)

Following the decision by the Group to defer the application of IFRS 9 for its insurance activity subsidiaries, liabilities
related to insurance contracts (underwriting reserves of insurance companies and derivatives instruments) have been
grouped in a specific line of the balance sheet (Liabilities related to insurance activities contracts).

OCA (Own Credit Adjustment) (column B)